
Appendix 1 to Report 388/22 
Details of Local Bus Service Provision for Contracts to be Tendered 
 
A508   Arbroath – Auchmithie 
  Arbroath – Friockheim – Brechin  
  Daily 
 
 
Mondays to Fridays       

Service Number : 140 140 140 141 141 140 
Auchmithie -- -- 08:23 -- -- 10:37 
Seaton Estate Holiday Park -- -- 08:28 -- -- 10:42 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr -- -- 08:40 -- -- 10:54 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep 06:40 07:50 08:40 -- -- 10:55 
Condor Royal Marine Base 06:50 08:00 08:50 -- -- 11:05 
Colliston Inn 06:53 08:03 08:53 -- -- 11:08 
Friockheim Bus Stance 07:00 08:10 09:00 09:35 10:35 11:15 
Brechin Clerk Street 07:19 08:29 09:19 09:54 10:54 11:34 
Brechin Castle Centre -- 08:34 -- -- 10:59 -- 
Stracathro Hospital -- -- 09:29 10:04 -- 11:44 

       
Service Number : 141 141 140 141 140 141 

Auchmithie -- -- 12:51 -- 14:27 -- 
Seaton Estate Holiday Park -- -- 12:56 -- 14:32 -- 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr -- -- 13:08 -- 14:44 -- 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep -- -- 13:10 -- 14:45 -- 
Condor Royal Marine Base -- -- 13:20 -- 14:55 -- 
Colliston Inn -- -- 13:23 -- 14:58 -- 
Friockheim Bus Stance 11:35 12:35 13:30 14:35 15:05 15:20 
Brechin Clerk Street 11:54 12:54 13:49 14:54 -- 15:39 
Brechin Castle Centre 11:59 12:59 -- -- -- -- 
Stracathro Hospital -- -- 13:59 15:04 -- -- 

       
Service Number : 140 35 140 140   

Auchmithie 16:20 17:07 18:02 18:57   
Seaton Estate Holiday Park 16:25 17:12 18:07 19:02   
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr 16:37 17:24 18:19 19:14   
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep 16:45 -- 18:20 19:15   
Condor Royal Marine Base 16:55 -- 18:30 19:25   
Colliston Inn 16:58 -- 18:33 19:28   
Friockheim Bus Stance 17:05 -- 18:40 19:35   
Brechin Clerk Street 17:24 -- 18:59 --   
Brechin Castle Centre 17:29 -- -- --   
Stracathro Hospital -- -- 19:09 --   
       
       

Service Number : 140 140 141 140 141 141 
Stracathro Hospital -- -- -- 09:30 10:04 -- 
Brechin Castle Centre -- -- 08:34 -- -- 10:59 
Brechin Southesk Street arrive -- -- 08:39 09:40 10:14 11:04 
Brechin Southesk Street depart -- 07:29 09:14 09:40 10:14 11:14 
Friockheim Bus Stance 07:30 07:48 09:33 09:59 10:33 11:33 
Colliston opp Inn 07:37 07:55 -- 10:06 -- -- 



Condor Royal Marine Base 07:40 07:58 -- 10:09 -- -- 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr 07:50 08:08 -- 10:19 -- -- 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep -- 08:08 -- 10:20 -- -- 
Seaton Estate Holiday Park -- -- -- R -- -- 
Auchmithie -- 08:23 -- 10:37 -- -- 

       
Service Number : 140 141 141 140 141 140 

Stracathro Hospital 11:45 -- -- -- 14:04 15:10 
Brechin Castle Centre -- 11:59 12:59 -- -- -- 
Brechin Community Campus -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Brechin Southesk Street arrive 11:55 12:04 13:04 -- 14:14 15:20 
Brechin Southesk Street depart 11:55 12:14 13:14 -- 14:14 15:20 
Friockheim Bus Stance arrive 12:14 12:33 13:33 -- 14:33 15:39 
Friockheim Bus Stance depart 12:14 -- -- 13:50 -- 15:39 
Colliston opp Inn 12:21 -- -- 13:57 -- 15:46 
Condor Royal Marine Base 12:24 -- -- 14:00 -- 15:49 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr 12:34 -- -- 14:10 -- 15:59 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep 12:34 -- -- 14:10 -- 16:00 
Seaton Estate Holiday Park R -- -- R -- R 
Auchmithie 12:51 -- -- 14:27 -- 16:17 

       
       
Service Number : 140 140 35 35 140  

Stracathro Hospital -- -- -- -- --  
Brechin Castle Centre 16:06 17:29 -- -- --  
Brechin Community Campus -- -- -- -- 20:28  
Brechin Southesk Street arrive 16:11 17:34 -- -- 20:32  
Brechin Southesk Street depart 16:11 17:46 -- -- 20:32  
Friockheim Bus Stance arrive 16:30 18:05 -- -- 20:51  
Friockheim Bus Stance depart 16:30 18:05 -- -- 20:51  
Colliston opp Inn 16:37 18:12 -- -- 20:58  
Condor Royal Marine Base 16:40 18:15 -- -- 21:01  
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr 16:50 18:25 -- -- 21:11  
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep 16:50 -- 17:45 18:40 --  
Seaton Estate Holiday Park R -- R R --  
Auchmithie 17:07 -- 18:02 18:57 --  
       

Service Number: 30      
Stracathro Hospital 19:10      
Brechin Community Campus 19:22      
Brechin Clerk Street 19:24      
Brechin Southesk Street 19:25      
Brechin Montrose Street 19:29      
House of Dun  19:34      
Montrose High Street at Co-op 2 19:44      
Montrose Railway Station 19:46      
       

Service Number:        
Montrose Railway Station 20:05      
Montrose High Street at Lloyds 1 20:07      
House of Dun  20:17      
Brechin Montrose Street 20:23      
Brechin Community Campus 20:28      



       
Saturdays       
       

Service Number : 140 140 141 35 141 141 
Stracathro Hospital -- -- -- -- 10:04 -- 
Brechin Castle Centre -- -- 08:44 -- -- 10:59 
Brechin Southesk Street arrive -- -- 08:49 -- 10:14 11:04 
Brechin Southesk Street depart -- -- 09:14 -- 10:14 11:14 
Friockheim Bus Stance 07:50 -- 09:33 -- 10:33 11:33 
Colliston opp Inn 07:57 -- -- -- -- -- 
Condor Royal Marine Base 08:00 09:10 -- -- -- -- 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr 08:10 09:18 -- -- -- -- 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep 08:10 -- -- 10:20 -- -- 
Seaton Estate Holiday Park -- -- -- 10:31R -- -- 
Auchmithie 08:25 -- -- 10:37 -- -- 

       
Service Number : 141 35 141 35 141 141 

Stracathro Hospital 12:04 -- -- -- 14:04 15:04 
Brechin Castle Centre -- -- 12:59 -- -- -- 
Brechin Southesk Street arrive 12:14 -- 13:04 -- 14:14 15:14 
Brechin Southesk Street depart 12:14 -- 13:14 -- 14:14 15:14 
Friockheim Bus Stance 12:33 -- 13:33 -- 14:33 15:33 
Colliston opp Inn -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Condor Royal Marine Base -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep -- 12:34 -- 14:10 -- -- 
Seaton Estate Holiday Park -- 12:45R -- 14:21R -- -- 
Auchmithie -- 12:51 -- 14:27 -- -- 

       
Service Number : 35 141 35 35 35  

Stracathro Hospital -- -- -- -- --  
Brechin Castle Centre -- 15:59 -- -- --  
Brechin Southesk Street arrive -- 16:04 -- -- --  
Brechin Southesk Street depart -- 16:14 -- -- --  
Friockheim Bus Stance -- 16:33 -- -- --  
Colliston opp Inn -- -- -- -- --  
Condor Royal Marine Base -- -- -- -- --  
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr -- -- -- -- --  
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep 16:00 -- 16:50 17:45 18:40  
Seaton Estate Holiday Park 16:11R -- 17:01R 17:56R 18:51R  
Auchmithie 16:17 -- 17:07 18:02 18:57  
       
  141 35 140 141 141 35 
Auchmithie -- 08:25 -- -- -- 10:37 
Seaton Estate Holiday Park -- 08:30 -- -- -- 10:42 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 -- 08:42 09:00 -- -- 10:54 
Condor Royal Marine Base -- -- 09:08 -- -- -- 
Colliston Inn -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Friockheim Bus Stance 08:20 -- -- 09:35 10:35 -- 
Brechin Clerk Street 08:39 -- -- 09:54 10:54 -- 
Brechin Castle Centre 08:44 -- -- -- 10:59 -- 
Stracathro Hospital -- -- -- 10:04 -- -- 

        



  141 141 35 141 141 35 
Auchmithie -- -- 12:51 -- -- 14:27 
Seaton Estate Holiday Park -- -- 12:56 -- -- 14:32 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 -- -- 13:08 -- -- 14:44 
Condor Royal Marine Base -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Colliston Inn -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Friockheim Bus Stance 11:35 12:35 -- 13:35 14:35 -- 
Brechin Clerk Street 11:54 12:54 -- 13:54 14:54 -- 
Brechin Castle Centre -- 12:59 -- -- -- -- 
Stracathro Hospital 12:04 -- -- 14:04 15:04 -- 

       
  141 35 35 35 140  
Auchmithie -- 16:20 17:07 18:02 18:57  
Seaton Estate Holiday Park -- 16:25 17:12 18:07 19:02  
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 -- 16:37 17:24 18:19 19:14  
Condor Royal Marine Base -- -- -- -- 19:24  
Colliston Inn -- -- -- -- 19:27  
Friockheim Bus Stance 15:35 -- -- -- 19:34  
Brechin Clerk Street 15:54 -- -- -- --  
Brechin Castle Centre 15:59 -- -- -- --  
Stracathro Hospital -- -- -- -- --  
       
Sundays       

Service Number : 140 140 35 140   
Auchmithie 12:33 14:47 17:02 18:13   
Seaton Estate Holiday Park 12:38 14:52 17:07 18:18   
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr 12:50 15:04 17:19 8:30   
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep 12:50 15:09 -- 18:30   
Condor Royal Marine Base 13:00 15:19 -- 18:40   
Colliston Inn 13:03 15:22 -- 18:43   
Friockheim Bus Stance 13:10 15:29 -- 18:50   
Brechin Clerk Street 13:29 15:48 -- --   
Stracathro Hospital 13:39 15:58 -- --   
        

Service Number : 35 140 140    
Stracathro Hospital -- 13:39 15:58    
Brechin Southesk Street arrive -- 13:49 16:08    
Brechin Southesk Street depart -- 13:49 16:08    
Friockheim Bus Stance -- 14:08 16:27    
Colliston opp Inn -- 14:15 16:34    
Condor Royal Marine Base -- 14:20 16:39    
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 arr -- 14:28 16:47    
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 dep 12:15 14:30 16:47    
Seaton Estate Holiday Park R R R    
Auchmithie 12:32 14:47 17:02    

 
The renewal of contract A508 is proposed as this contract provides xxx.  Whilst there are 
alternatives for passengers travelling between Arbroath and Brechin these services do not serve 
the rural areas.  There are no alternative services to Auchmithie. 
 



A533 Forfar – Community Campus – Westfield – Gallowshade – Forfar; 
 Forfar – Letham – Friockheim – Arbroath  
 (Daily) 
 
Monday to Friday 
 
Service 23 

           

New Road opp Asda -- -- -- 22:18  
East High Street at Royal Bank -- -- -- 22:19  
Whitehills HCCC Front Door -- -- -- 22:23  

Forfar Community Campus 19:25 20:25 21:25 --  
Don Street opp Tesco 19:27 20:27 21:27 22:27  
Whitehills HCCC Front Door 19:31 20:31 21:31 22:31  

East High Street opp St John's 19:35 20:35 21:35 22:35  
Threewells Drive Bus Shelter 19:41 20:41 21:41 22:41  
Glenclova Terrace 19:47 20:47 21:47 22:47  

East High Street at Royal Bank 19:54 20:54 21:54 22:54  
Whitehills HCCC Front Door 19:58 20:58 -- --  
Forfar Community Campus 20:04 21:04 -- --  
      

Service 27 
Codes:       NF F 

Forfar Community Campus -- 20:05 -- -- -- 
Forfar East High Street 18:45 20:10 21:55 22:55 22:55 
Forfar Restenneth Drive 18:48 20:13 21:58 22:58 22:58 
Kingsmuir at Old School 18:51 20:16 22:01 23:01 23:01 
Craichie 18:56 20:21 22:06 23:06 23:06 
Bowriefauld 18:58 20:23 22:08 23:08 23:08 
Letham West Hemming Street 19:02 20:27 22:12 23:13 23:12 
Guthrie Road End 19:08 20:33 22:18 -- 23:18 
Friockheim Bus Stance 19:12 20:37 22:22 -- 23:22 
Colliston opp Inn 19:18 20:43 22:28 -- 23:30 
Condor Royal Marine Base 19:20 20:45 22:30 -- 23:32 
Arbroath Bus Station at Stance 6 19:27 20:52 22:37 -- 23:39 

      
Codes:     NF F  

Arbroath Bus Station at Stance 6 19:35 21:35 22:55 22:55  
Condor Royal Marine Base 19:42 21:42 23:02 23:02  
Colliston Inn 19:44 21:44 23:04 23:04  

Friockheim Bus Stance 19:50 21:50 23:10 23:10  
Guthrie opp Road End 19:54 21:54 23:14 23:14  
Letham West Hemming Street 20:00 22:00 -- 23:20  

Bowriefauld 20:04 22:04 -- 23:24  
Craichie 20:06 22:06 -- 23:26  
Kingsmuir opp Old School 20:11 22:11 -- 23:31  

Forfar Restenneth Drive 20:14 22:14 -- 23:34  
Forfar East High Street  20:17 22:17 -- 23:37  
Forfar New Road opposite Asda -- 22:18 -- --  

Forfar Community Campus 20:22 -- -- --  
        
Codes: F Operates on Fridays only 
 NF Does not operate on Fridays 



 
Saturday 
 
Service 23 

           

New Road opp Asda -- -- -- 22:18  

East High Street at Royal Bank -- -- -- 22:19  

Whitehills HCCC Front Door -- -- -- 22:23  

Forfar Community Campus 19:25 20:25 21:25 --  

Don Street opp Tesco 19:27 20:27 21:27 22:27  

Whitehills HCCC Front Door 19:31 20:31 21:31 22:31  

East High Street opp St John's 19:35 20:35 21:35 22:35  

Threewells Drive Bus Shelter 19:41 20:41 21:41 22:41  

Glenclova Terrace 19:47 20:47 21:47 22:47  

East High Street at Royal Bank 19:54 20:54 21:54 22:54  

Whitehills HCCC Front Door 19:58 20:58 -- --  

Forfar Community Campus 20:04 21:04 -- --  

 
Service 27 

           

Forfar Community Campus -- 20:05 -- --  
Forfar East High Street 18:45 20:10 21:55 22:55  
Forfar Restenneth Drive 18:48 20:13 21:58 22:58  

Kingsmuir at Old School 18:51 20:16 22:01 23:01  
Craichie 18:56 20:21 22:06 23:06  
Bowriefauld 18:58 20:23 22:08 23:08  

Letham West Hemming Street 19:02 20:27 22:12 23:12  
Guthrie Road End 19:08 20:33 22:18 23:18  
Friockheim Bus Stance 19:12 20:37 22:22 23:22  

Colliston opp Inn 19:18 20:43 22:28 23:30  
Condor Royal Marine Base 19:20 20:45 22:30 23:32  
Arbroath Bus Station at Stance 6  19:27 20:52 22:37 23:39  

           
Arbroath Bus Station at Stance 6  15:15 17:40 19:35 21:35 22:55 
Condor Royal Marine Base 15:23 17:48 19:42 21:42 23:02 
Colliston Inn 15:26 17:51 19:44 21:44 23:04 
Friockheim Bus Stance 15:33 17:58 19:50 21:50 23:10 
Guthrie opp Road End 15:37 18:02 19:54 21:54 23:14 
Letham West Hemming Street 15:43 18:08 20:00 22:00 23:20 
Bowriefauld 15:47 18:12 20:04 22:04 23:24 
Craichie 15:49 18:14 20:06 22:06 23:26 
Kingsmuir opp Old School 15:54 18:19 20:11 22:11 23:31 
Forfar Restenneth Drive 15:57 18:22 20:14 22:14 23:34 
Forfar East High Street  16:00 18:25 20:17 22:17 23:37 
Forfar New Road opposite Asda 16:01 18:26 -- 22:18 -- 
Forfar East High Street 16:02 18:27 -- -- -- 
Forfar Community Campus -- -- 20:22 -- -- 

 
 



Sunday 
 
Service 27 Forfar Town Service 

            
Forfar East High Street  10:07 12:07 14:07 16:07 18:07 
Forfar Glenclova Terrace 10:12 12:12 14:12 16:12 18:12 
Forfar Westfield Threewells Drive  10:16 12:16 14:16 16:16 18:16 
Forfar Craig O'Loch Road  10:19 12:19 14:19 16:19 18:19 
Forfar Community Campus 10:22 12:22 14:22 16:22 18:22 
            
Forfar Community Campus 10:23 12:23 14:23 16:23 18:23 
Forfar Craig O'Loch Road  10:25 12:25 14:25 16:25 18:25 
Forfar Threewells Drive 10:29 12:29 14:29 16:29 18:29 
Forfar Glenclova Terrace 10:33 12:33 14:33 16:33 18:33 
Forfar East High Street  10:40 12:40 14:40 16:40 18:40 

 
 
Service 27 Forfar - Arbroath 

        

Forfar East High Street 10:40 12:40 14:40 16:40  
Forfar Restenneth Drive 10:43 12:43 14:43 16:43  
Kingsmuir at Old School 10:46 12:46 14:46 16:46  

Craichie 10:51 12:51 14:51 16:51  
Bowriefauld 10:53 12:53 14:53 16:53  
Letham West Hemming Street 10:57 12:57 14:57 16:57  
Guthrie Road End 11:03 13:03 15:03 17:03  
Friockheim Bus Stance 11:07 13:07 15:07 17:07  
Colliston opp Inn 11:13 13:13 15:13 17:13  

Condor Royal Marine Base 11:15 13:15 15:15 17:15  
Arbroath Bus Station at Stance 6 11:22 13:22 15:22 17:22  

          

Arbroath Bus Station at Stance 6  11:25 13:25 15:25 17:25  
Condor Royal Marine Base 11:32 13:32 15:32 17:32  
Colliston Inn 11:34 13:34 15:34 17:34  

Friockheim Bus Stance 11:40 13:40 15:40 17:40  
Guthrie opp Road End 11:44 13:44 15:44 17:44  
Letham West Hemming Street 11:50 13:50 15:50 17:50  

Bowriefauld 11:54 13:54 15:54 17:54  
Craichie 11:56 13:56 15:56 17:56  
Kingsmuir opp Old School 12:01 14:01 16:01 18:01  
Forfar Restenneth Drive 12:04 14:04 16:04 18:04  
Forfar East High Street  12:07 14:07 16:07 18:07  

 
 
The renewal of contract A533 is proposed as this contract provides evening journeys for 
passengers between Arbroath and Forfar.  There are no other public transport options available to 
people in these villages and rural areas.  Passengers from Arbroath and Forfar would have to 
travel via Dundee.  It is proposed that the Service 23 journeys are withdrawn as Moffat & 
Williamson currently provide alternative journeys within Forfar. 
 



A537 Forfar – Letham – Friockheim – Arbroath  
 (Monday to Saturday early am) 
 
Service 27 Kirriemuir - Arbroath  
Mondays to Fridays 
  NCD 
Kirriemuir Bank Street -- 07:40 
Padanaram -- 07:47 
Orchardbank opp Council Offices -- 07:52 
Forfar East High Street arr -- 07:57 
Forfar East High Street dep 06:47 08:05 
Forfar Restenneth Drive 06:50 08:08 
Kingsmuir at Old School 06:53 08:11 
Craichie 06:58 08:16 
Bowriefauld  07:00 08:18 
Letham West Hemming Street 07:04 08:22 
Guthrie Road End 07:11 08:28 
Guthrie Village  07:13 -- 
Friockheim Bus Stance 07:20 08:33 
Colliston opp Inn 07:26 08:39 
Condor Royal Marine Base 07:28 08:41 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6  07:35 08:48 
   
    
   
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6  06:15 07:15 
Condor Royal Marine Base 06:23 07:23 
Colliston Inn  06:26 07:26 
Friockheim Bus Stance 06:33 07:33 
Guthrie opp Road End 06:37 07:37 
Letham West Hemming Street 06:43 07:43 
Bowriefauld 06:47 07:47 
Craichie 06:49 07:49 
Kingsmuir opp Old School 06:54 07:54 
Forfar Restenneth Drive 06:57 07:57 
Forfar East High Street  07:00 08:00 
   
Code: NCD 07:40 journey operates on Dundee and Angus College holidays only 

 
Saturdays 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 07:45  
Condor Royal Marine Base 07:53  
Colliston Inn 07:56  
Friockheim Bus Stance 08:03  
Guthrie opp Road End 08:07  
Letham West Hemming Street 08:13  
Bowriefauld 08:17  
Craichie 08:19  
Kingsmuir opp Old School 08:24  
Forfar Restenneth Drive 08:27  
Forfar East High Street 08:30  
   
Forfar East High Street 08:05 09:05 
Forfar Restenneth Drive 08:08 09:08 
Kingsmuir at Old School 08:11 09:11 
Craichie 08:16 09:16 



Bowriefauld 08:18 09:18 
Letham West Hemming Street 08:22 09:22 
Guthrie Road End 08:28 09:28 
Friockheim Bus Stance 08:33 09:33 
Colliston opp Inn 08:39 09:39 
Condor Royal Marine Base 08:41 09:41 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 6 08:48 09:48 
   

 
The renewal of contract A537 is proposed as this contract provides early am journeys for 
passengers travelling for work between Arbroath and Forfar.  There are no other public transport 
options available to people in these villages and rural areas.  Passengers from Arbroath and Forfar 
would have to travel via Dundee. 
 
A542   Arbroath Town Services: 
  Monday to Saturday evenings 
 
Mondays to Saturdays       
       

Service Number:   44A 44A 44A 44A   
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 5 -- 18:45 19:45 20:45 21:45 -- 
Charles Avenue -- 18:48 19:48 20:48 21:48 -- 
Timmergreens Ram’s Heid -- 18:54 19:54 20:54 21:54 -- 
Newton Avenue -- 18:57 19:57 20:57 21:57 -- 
Charles Avenue -- 18:59 19:59 20:59 21:59 -- 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 5 -- 19:03 20:03 21:03 22:03 -- 
       

Service Number:  43 43 43 43 43A 
Code:           FSO 

Arbroath Bus Station Stance 5 -- 19:05 20:05 21:05 22:05 22:55 
Lochlands Street opp Tesco -- 19:08 20:08 21:08 22:08 22:58 
Kirkton Shops -- 19:11 20:11 21:11 22:11 23:01 
Inverbrothock School -- 19:14 20:14 21:14 22:14 23:04 
Timmergreens Ram’s Heid -- -- -- -- -- 23:07 
Newton Avenue -- -- -- -- -- 23:10 
Charles Avenue -- -- -- -- -- 23:12 
Elmbank Crescent -- 19:18 20:18 21:18 22:18 -- 
Lochlands Street at Tesco -- 19:20 20:20 21:20 22:20 -- 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 5 -- 19:23 20:23 21:23 23:23 23:17 
       
Code: FSO Operates on Fridays and Saturdays only 

 
Service Number: 44 44A 44A 44A 44A 44A 

Code:           FSO 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 5 18:20 19:25 20:25 21:25 22:25 23:20 
Arbroath Burnside Drive nr Morrison’s 18:21 -- -- -- -- -- 
Ponderlaw at Health Centre 18:26 19:29 20:29 21:29 22:29 23:24 
Cliffburn Great Michael Rd 18:30 19:32 20:32 21:32 22:32 23:27 
Auchmithie -- -- -- -- 22:39 -- 
Cliffburn Glenogil Drive 18:33 19:35 20:35 21:35 22:46 23:30 
Ponderlaw opp Health Centre 18:38 19:39 20:39 21:39 22:50 23:34 
Arbroath Bus Station Stance 5 18:43 19:43 20:43 21:43 22:54 23:38 
       
Code: FSO Operates on Fridays and Saturdays only 



 
 
A543   Arbroath Town Services:  
   Sunday 
 
Sundays        

Service Number: 42       
Hospitalfield PAF Street 10:15       
Timmergreens Ram’s Heid 10:19       
Newton Avenue 10:21       
Kirkton Shops 10:29       
St Vigeans Road  10:36       
Lochlands Street 10:37       
Bus Station Stance 5  10:40       
Hamilton Green  10:43       
Brechin Road 10:45       
Warddykes Tarry Road 10:46       
Cliffburn Mayfield Shops 10:50       
Arbroath Old and Abbey Church 10:54       
Hamilton Green  10:55       
Bus Station Stance 5  10:58       

 
 

Service Number: 42       
Bus Station Stance 5  12:07       
Hamilton Green  12:10       
Arbroath Old and Abbey Church 12:13       
Cliffburn Mayfield Shops 12:17       
Warddykes Tarry Road 12:21       
Brechin Road 12:22       
Arbroath Bus Station 12:26       
Lochlands Street 12:28       
St Vigeans Road  12:29       
Kirkton Shops 12:33       
Timmergreens Ram’s Heid 12:38       
Newton Avenue 12:40       
Westway near Fraser Place 12:42       
Bus Station Stance 5  12:45       
        

Service Number: 44A 44A 44A 44A 44A 44A 44A 
Bus Station Stance 5  12:45 13:45 14:45 15:45 16:45 17:45 18:45 
Ponderlaw at Health Centre 12:49 13:49 14:49 15:49 16:49 17:49 18:49 
Cliffburn Great Michael Road 12:52 13:52 14:52 15:52 16:52 17:52 18:52 
Cliffburn Glenogil Drive 12:55 13:55 14:55 15:55 16:55 17:55 18:55 
Ponderlaw opp Health Centre 12:59 13:59 14:59 15:59 16:59 17:59 18:59 
Bus Station Stance 5  13:03 14:03 15:03 16:03 17:03 18:03 19:03 
        

Service Number: 44A 44A 44A 44A 44A 44A 44A 
Bus Station Stance 5  13:05 14:05 15:05 16:05 17:05 18:05 19:05 
Charles Avenue 13:08 14:08 15:08 16:08 17:08 18:08 19:08 
Timmergreens Ram’s Heid 13:14 14:14 15:14 16:14 17:14 18:14 19:14 
Newton Avenue 13:17 14:17 15:17 16:17 17:17 18:17 19:17 
Charles Avenue 13:19 14:19 15:19 16:19 17:19 18:19 19:19 
Bus Station Stance 5  13:23 14:23 15:23 16:23 17:23 18:23 19:23 



        
Service Number: 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 

Bus Station Stance 5  13:25 14:25 15:25 16:25 17:25 18:25 19:25 
Lochlands Street opp Tesco 13:28 14:28 15:28 16:28 17:28 18:28 19:28 
Kirkton Shops 13:31 14:31 15:31 16:31 17:31 18:31 19:31 
Inverbrothock School 13:33 14:33 15:33 16:33 17:33 18:33 19:33 
Elmbank Crescent 13:37 14:37 15:37 16:37 17:37 18:37 19:37 
Lochlands Street at Tesco 13:40 14:40 15:40 16:40 17:40 18:40 19:40 
Bus Station Stance 5  13:43 14:43 15:43 16:43 17:43 18:43 19:43 

 
The renewal of contract A543 is proposed as this contract provides Sunday journeys for passengers 
travelling within Arbroath.  .  It is also proposed to amend this timetable to operate the same route 
as the weekday daytime, commercial, services.  While there may be some limited options to 
travel on Services 27, 30 and 73 there are no cross-town journeys available. 
 
A546 Arbroath – Redford – Friockheim      Arbroath 
Town Services 
 (Monday to Saturday) 
 
 
Service 36         
Mondays to Saturdays         

Code: NS        
Lordburn Abbeygate  -- -- -- 11:55R -- 15:05R -- -- 
Morrison's Main Entrance -- -- -- 11:57R -- 15:07R -- -- 
         
Arbroath Bus Station 07:30 08:35 -- 12:00 -- 15:10 -- 17:15 
Arbirlot Kirk 07:42 -- -- 12:12 -- 15:22 -- 17:27 
Balcathie 07:45R -- -- 12:15R -- 15:25R -- 17:30R 
Milton of Carmyllie 07:57 -- -- 12:27 -- 15:37 -- 17:42 
Redford opp Bus Shelter 08:00 -- -- 12:30 -- 15:40 -- 17:45 
Leysmill -- -- -- 12:38 -- -- -- -- 
Chapelton -- -- -- 12:41 -- -- -- -- 
Parkgrove Crematorium -- -- -- 12:43 -- -- -- -- 
Friockheim Bus Stance -- (09:00) -- 12:45 -- -- -- -- 
Guthrie Village -- 08:55R -- 12:50R -- -- -- -- 
         

Code: NS        
Guthrie Village -- 08:55R -- 12:50R -- -- -- -- 
Friockheim Bus Stance -- 09:00 -- 12:55 -- -- -- -- 
Parkgrove Crematorium -- 09:02 -- 12:57 -- -- -- -- 
Chapelton -- 09:04 -- 12:59 -- -- -- -- 
Leysmill -- 09:07 -- 13:02 -- -- -- -- 
Redford Bus Shelter 08:05 09:13 -- 13:08 -- 15:45 -- 17:50 
Milton of Carmyllie  08:08 09:16 -- 13:11 -- 15:48 -- 17:53 
Arbirlot Kirk 08:18 09:26 -- 13:21 -- 15:58 -- 18:03 
Balcathie 08:21 09:29 -- 13:24 -- 16:01 -- 18:06 
Red Lion Caravan Park -- 09:36 -- -- -- -- -- 18:13 
Hospitalfield  08:26 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Arbroath Bus Station 08:33 09:42 -- 13:36 -- 16:13 -- 18:19 
Lordburn Abbeygate -- 09:44R -- 13:38R -- -- -- -- 
Morrison's Main Entrance -- 09:46R -- 13:40R -- -- -- -- 
         



 
Service 46         
          
Bus Station Stance 3 -- 10:05 -- -- 14:05 -- -- -- 
Morrison's Supermarket  -- 10:08 -- -- 14:08 -- -- -- 
Cairnie Street Tesco -- 10:09 -- -- 14:09 -- -- -- 
Aikman Road Provost Chapel Rd -- 10:12 -- -- 14:12 -- -- -- 
Cairnie Street opp Tesco -- 10:15 -- -- 14:15 -- -- -- 
Morrison's Supermarket  -- 10:17 -- -- 14:17 -- -- -- 
Bus Station Stance 3 -- 10:19 -- -- 14:19 -- -- -- 
         
Service 50         
          
Arbroath Bus Station -- 10:20 11:20 13:45 14:45 16:15 17:00 -- 
Red Lion Caravan Park -- 10:26 11:26 13:51 14:51 16:21 17:06 -- 
Arbroath Bus Station -- 10:32 11:32 13:57 14:57 16:27 17:12 -- 

 
Code: NS Does not run on Saturdays 

 
The renewal of contract A546 is proposed as this contract provides a service to rural areas around  
Arbroath.  It is proposed to alter the route of Service 50 in order to serve Arbroath Infirmary.  There 
are no alternative services available and no buses currently serve the Infirmary. 
 
 
A597  Arbroath Town Services: 
  Saturday morning 
 

Saturdays  
  

Service Number : 44 
Bus Station Stance 4 08:05 
Springfield Health Centre 08:10 
Cliffburn Hotel 08:13 
Cliffburn St Ninian’s Road 08:15 
Cliffburn Glenogil Drive 08:16 
Springfield Health Centre 08:20 
Bus Station Stance 54 08:27 
  

Service Number : 43A 
Bus Station Stance 5  08:15 
Cairnie Street at Tesco 08:17 
Inverbrothock Primary School 08:23 
East Muirlands Road 08:26 
Elmbank Crescent 08:31 
Lochlands Street at Tesco 08:33 
Bus Station Stance 5 08:36 
  

 
 
The renewal of contract A597 is proposed as this contract provides an early morning Saturday  
service across Arbroath.  There are no alternative services available. 
 



 
A602  Arbroath – Kirkton – Elms – Arbroath  
  Arbroath – Kirkton – Timmergreens – Arbroath 
  (Monday to Friday early morning) 
 
 
Services 43 & 43A 
 
Monday to Friday 
                       Service Number: 43 43 43A 
Bus Station Stance 5  06:45 07:15 07:40 
Lochlands Street opp Tesco 06:48 07:18 07:43 
Inverbrothock Primary School 06:54 07:24 07:49 
Timmergreens E Muirlands Rd -- -- 07:52 
Elmbank Crescent 06:58 07:28 -- 
Lochlands Street at Tesco 07:00 07:30 -- 
Bus Station Stance 5 07:03 07:33 08:02 
 
The renewal of contract A602 is proposed as this contract provides an early morning Monday to 
Friday service to and from Kirkton and Timmergreens in Arbroath, allowing access to the industrial 
estate at Kirkton for employment as well as connections to other travel options including Arbroath 
Bus Station.  There are no alternative services available. 
 


